
KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Howard L. Aldem1an, Jr., Esq. 
Levin & Gann, PA 
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 800 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

March 20, 2015 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing 
Property: 3636 Belmont Avenue 
Case No.: 2015-0142-SPH 

Dear Mr. Alderman: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERVNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 
For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Baltimore County Office of 
Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



. 
· IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

(3636 Bellmont Avenue) 
4th Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 
Christie Benet & 

Elizabeth Worthington Benet 
Legal Owners 

Petitioners 

* * * * 

* OFFICE OF 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2015-0142-SPH 

* * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

) 

This maper comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of a Petition for: Special Hearing filed by Christie Benet and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, legal 

owners. The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to § 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") as follows: (1) to approve the relocation of the proposed dwelling site, 

driveway and curtilage as shown on the Plat accompanying the Petition (Alternative A), together 

with a determination that by subsequent legislative act of the County Council, rezoning the entire 

property to R.C'.2, the relief and restrictions granted in Case No. 91-134-SPH (the "Prior Order") 

were rendered moot; or (2) in the alternative, approval of the Alternative B Plat (new agricultural 

protective easement) accompanying this Petition, including without limitation relocation of the 

proposed dwelling site, driveway and curtilage together with removal of conditions Nos. 2,3,4,& 

5 of the Prior Order. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests were Geoffrey Schultz, a licensed 

surveyor whose firm prepared the plans and owners Christie and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, 

represented by Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq. There were no Protestants or interested citizens in 

attendance, and the file does not contain any letters of opposition. The Petition was advertised and 

posted as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 
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Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were submitted by the 

Department of Planning (DOP) and the Bureau of Development Plans Review (DPR). DOP 

opposed the request, and that agency believes that granting the Petition would in fact allow 3 lots 

on an R.C.2 parcel when only 2 are permitted, and that the dwelling relocation request would result 

in the loss of valuable agricultural land. I respectfully disagree, as discussed below. DPR requested 

that the Petitioners convey a certain easement to the County at no cost, and a condition to that 

effect is included in the Order below. 

The subject property is zoned R.C.2, and is approximately 21.437 acres in size. Cases of 

this nature are a bit like assembling a jig-saw puzzle, inasmuch as they require an examination of 

prior deeds, plans and Orders to determine the current status of the property vis a' vis the B.C.Z.R. 

For present purposes, the chronology begins in 1978, when the Bakers acquired 88 acres 

of land in rural Baltimore County. Approximately 36.4 acres was at that time zoned R.C.4 while 

the remainder (51.6 acres) was zoned R.C.2. In 1979, the County Council first enacted density/area 

controls for theR.C.2 zone; now codified at B.C.Z.R. § lAOl .3. Under this regulation the 51 .6 acre 

R.C.2 portion of the parcel could be subdivided into no more than two lots. That in fact occurred: 

in 1989 Baker transferred 12 acres of the R.C.2 land to Jenkins, and in 1990 39.6 acres of RC-2 

land was transferred to Singh. 

I 

Also in 1989, Baker transferred the 36.4 acre R.C.4 parcel to Lerner (Petitioners ' grantor). 

At the same time (July 25, 1989), Baker also granted to Lerner an "agricultural easement" of 

I 

approximately 7 acres (zoned R.C.2) which was a portion of the 39.6 acre R.C.2 parcel noted above 

which was later conveyed in 1990 to Singh. Ex. No. 2. This was arguably an illegal subdivision 

(i.e., creating a 3rd lot) of the R.C.2 land. In any event, that easement expired by its own terms, 

2 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date 3\~\\5 
BY---+~~-L-----



when Singh lawfully conveyed the 7 acre "easement" to Lerner, pursuant to the nondensity transfer 

approved by special hearing in Case No. 91-134-SPH. Ex. No. 3. 

In 1996, during the Comprehensive Zoning Map Process (CZMP), the Council rezoned the 

36.4 acre R.C.4 Lerner parcel to R.C.2. Then, in 1999 Baltimore County approved a minor 

subdivision (#96-077-M) creating two lots on the 36.4 acre Lerner parcel (now zoned RC-2). Ex. 

No. 5. This was a lawful subdivision, given that the B.C.Z.R. permits two lots to be created on an 

R.C.2 parcel totaling between 2 and 100 acres. §lAOl.3. It is important to note the 7.1 acre 

"agricultural easement" conveyed to Lerner via Case No. 91-134-SPH was not used in the density 

calculation for the 1999 two (2) lot subdivision. See Ex. No. 5 ("density calculations"). 

Thus, the sole issue in this case boils down to the placement of the dwelling on the lot. 

Case No. 91-13'4-SPH imposed a restriction that the dwelling not be sited on what was then the 

7.1 acre R.C.2 "agricultural easement." But five years hence the entire parcel owned by the Lerners 

was rezoned R. C.2, and thus the distinction that existed in 1991 no longer existed. Mr. Schultz 

testified that "prime and productive soils" are present at both the original location of the proposed 

dwelling (as shown on the 1999 minor subdivision plan) and at the alternate location shown on the 

current site plan. Thus, from an agricultural standpoint, it does not appear as if the requested 

location for the' dwelling will have any greater impact upon the soils and acreage available to be 

farmed. The Petitioners testified that the "building envelope" for the proposed dwelling would be 

no more than 1 acre, and that Lippy Brothers currently farm a significant portion of their property, 

and would continue to do so after the dwelling is constructed. In these circumstances, I do not 

believe that approving the relocation of the dwelling would have a negative impact upon the 

community. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 20th day of March, 2015, by this Administrative Law 
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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\ Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing pursuant to B.C.Z.R. § 500.7, be and is hereby 

GRANTED to the extent that the relocation of the proposed dwelling site, driveway and curtilage 

(as more particularly shown on the site plan marked and admitted as Exhibit IA) is approved; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Condition #3 contained in the Order in Case No. 91-

134-SPH, be and is hereby STRICKEN; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other terms and conditions of the Order in Case No. 

91-134-SPH shall remain in full force and effect; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the remainder of the relief sought in the Petition for 
! 

Special Hearing be and is hereby DENIED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt 
of this Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until 30 days from the date 
hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for 
whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to 

L return the subject property to its original condition. 
2. Petitioners must convey to Baltimore County at no cost the 

Environmental Greenway Easement referenced in the ZAC comment 
dated January 14, 2015, from the Bureau of development Plans Review. 

Any appeal of this decision must be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB/sln 
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 3636 BELMONT AVENUE which is presently zoned _R_c_-2 ___ _ 

Deed References: 34m1oa1 10 Digit Tax Account# 24-00-004509 ___ _ 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) _c_hr_ist_ie_B_en_et_&_El_iza_b_eth_W_o_rt_hin..::.gt_on_B_e,_,e_t ---------------

(SELECT THE HEARING($) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1.~ a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

SEE ATTACHED 
2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3. __ a Variance from Section(s) 

· SEE ATTACIIED -

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty .Q! indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

SEE ATTACHED f 7ZJ" k° 1~~ 
A r rf~A.J ti' 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising , posting , etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I / We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s) . ~\:) 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Q~ ~\\> 
~\)~ N/A 

Legal Owners (Petitioners) : 

hristie Benet I Elizabeth Worthington Benet 
Name- Type or Print Name ~1~ e o? t '\. Name #2 - Type or Print _ . 

-,-----~.µL----=-~F----+'~~--- By: ~ ('~ ~ Ix fJ.1,4 p;rf.._ t)P{'tt.,-.~ ~ 
Signature Q Sigi'lfilure#1 Signature # 2 t:5JW'-d--

Mailing Address State 

Zip Code Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

~~::~:YA ~ 
502 Washington Avenue, STE 800 Towson MD 
Mailing Address 

21204 ,4103210600 
Zip Code Telephone# 

City State 

I 
halderman@levingann.com 

Email Address 

155 Fan Hill Road Monroe CT 
Mailing Address City 

06468 I (203) 445-1538 
Zip Code Telephone# 

Representative to be contacted: 

State 

I cbenet62@att.net 
Email Address 

Geoffrey C. Schultz, RPLS Polaris Land Consultants, LLC 

Name-~ 

Si~~ 

1 O Gerard Avenue, Suite 101 Lutherville MD 
Mailing Address City 

21093 , 410-252-4444 
Zip Code Telephone# 

State 

I gschultz@polarislc.com 
Email Address 

CASE NUMBER ZO IS' - 011./ c- Sp J..I Filing Date !_ti!__t Z,O I S_. Do Not Schedule Dates:------- Reviewer ~ 
REV. 10/4/11 



CASE NO: 2015-- C> 1 VZ.. -SPH 

Address: 3536 Belmont A venue 

Legal Owners: Christie Benet & Elizabeth Worthington Benet 

Present Zoning: RC-2 [Previous Zoning: RC-4 & RC-2] 

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

A. Approval of the relocation of the proposed dwelling site, driveway and curtilage as 
shown on the Plat accompanying this Petition [ Alternative A], together with a determination that by 
subsequent legislative act of the County Council, rezoning the entire property to RC-2, the relief and 
restrictions granted in Case No. 91-134-SPH (the "Prior Order") were rendered moot; or 

B. In the alternative, approval of the Alternative B Plat (new agricultural protective 
easement) accompanying this Petition, including without limitation relocation of the proposed 
dwelling site, driveway and curtilage together with removal of conditions Nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 of the 
Prior Order; and 

C. Such additional relief as the nature of this case may require. 

For Additional Information Contact: 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 
Levin & Gann, P.A. 
Nottingham Centre 

502 Washington Centre 
8th Floor 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

(410) 321-0600 
Fax: (410) 296-2801 

haldennan@LevinGann.com 



olaris 
LAND CONSULTANTS 

Zoning Description of 
3636 Belmont Avenue 
4th Election District 
3rt1 Councilmanic District 
Baltimore County, MD 

10 GERARD AVENUE 
SUITE 101 

TIMONIUM, MD 21093 
{410) 252-4444 (o) 
(410) 252-4493 (f) 

www.polarislc.com 

Beginning at a point in the paving of Belmont Avenue, said point being located 2146 
feet South of the center of Butler Road, thence running along Belmont Road 1) by a curve to 
the left, having a radius of 1755.39 feet and an arc length of 134.65 feet, 2) by a curve to the 
left, having a radius of 2102.72 feet and an arc length of 229.97 feet, and 3) S 29°50' 00" E 
225.38 feet, thence running 4) N 66° 02' 40" E 15.11 feet 5) S 31 ° 08' 20" E 319.16 feet 6) S 
79° 57' 03" W 1370.61 feet 7) N 27° 09' 37" E 76.54 feet 8) N 19° 31' 53 "W 37.71 feet 
9) N 59° 16' 00" W 72.00 feet 10) N 10° 32' 22" E 646.60 feet 11) N 25° SO' SO" E 198.53 feet 
and 12) N 83° 57' 45" E 745.60 feet to the point of beginning. 

Containing 21.437 acres of land as recorded in deed Liber 34777 Folio 81. 

LAND SURVEYING • SUBDIVISION DESIGN • COMMERCIAL SITE DESIGN • LAND USE & PLANNING ---· ...... -............ ---··--··- - --··--· ·-·-·· ,., ...... ,,_,,,.,_ - ....... -... - ....... _ ............ . --·····- ................ ,. 



KEVIN K.AME N ETZ 
County Executive 

February 4, 2015 

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNO LD JAB LON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits, 
App rovals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0142-SPH 
3636 Belmont Avenue 
Wis Belmont Avenue, 2300 feet s/of Butler Road 
4th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Christie Benet, Elizabeth Worthington Benet 

Special Hearing for approval of the relocation of the proposed dwelling site, driveway and 
cartilage as shown on the Plat accompanying this petition (Alternative A) together with a 
determination that by subsequent legislative act of the County Council , rezoning the entire 
property to RC-2, the relief and restrictions, granted in Case 91-134-SPH (the "prior order") were 
rendered moot; or in the alternative, approval of the Alternative B Plat (new agricultural 
protective easement) accompanying this Petition , including without limitation relocation of the 
proposed dwelling site, driveway and cartilage together with removal of conditions Nos. 2, 3, 4 & 
5 of the Prior Order; and such additional relief as the nature of this case may require . 

Hearing: Friday, March 13, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205 , Jefferson Building , 
· 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold J _·, _ ...,. 
Director 

.------

AJ:kl 

C: Howard Alderman, Jr., 502 Washington Avenue , Ste. 800, Towson 21204 
Benet, 155 Fan Hill Road , Monroe CT 06468 
Geoffrey Schultz, 10 Gerard Avenue, Ste. 101, Lutherville 21093 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2015. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNJNG THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, February 19, 2015 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Howard Alderman, Jr. 
Levin & Gann, P.A. 
502 Washington Avenue , Ste. 800 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-321-0600 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County,. by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

~ ....... : : : . ··: . 

. ..., .1,''" ' ' ' i ..... 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0142-SPH 
3636 Belmont Avenue 
W/s Belmont Avenue, 2300 feet s/of Butler Road 
4th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Christie Benet, Elizabeth Worthington B_enet 

Special Hearing for approval of the relocation of the proposed dwelling site , driveway and 
cartilage as shown on the Plat accompanying this petition (Alternative A) together with a 
determination that by subsequent legislative act of the County Council , rezoning the entire 
property to RG-2-, ·the relief and restrictions , granted in Case 91-134-SPH (the "prior order") 
were rendered moot; or in the alternative, approval of the Alternative B Plat (new agricultural 
protective easement) accompanying this Petition , including without limitation relocation of the 
proposed dwelling site , driveway and cartilage together with removal of conditions Nos. 2, 3, 4 
& 5 of the Prior Order; and such additional relief as the nature of this case may require. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEVL N KAMENETZ 

JanJar\n t e~u(fl't 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNO LD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0142-SPH 
3636 Belmont Avenue 
W/s Belmont Avenue, 2300 feet s/of Butler Road 
4th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners : Christie Benet, Elizabeth Worth ington Benet 

Special Hearing for approval of the relocation of the proposed dwelling site , driveway and 
cartilage as shown on the Plat accompanying this petition (Alternative A) together with a 
determination that by subsequent legislative act of the County Council , rezon ing the entire 
property to RC-2 , the relief and restrictions , granted in Case 91-134-SPH (the "prior order") were 
rendered moot; or in the alternative, approval of the Alternative B Plat (new agricultural 
protective easement) accompanying this Petition , including without limitation relocation of the 
proposed dwelling site , driveway and cartilage together with removal of conditions Nos. 2, 3, 4 & 
5 of the Prior Order; and such additional relief as the nature of this case may require . 

Hearing : Friday, February 13, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205 , Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

~ cYk--' 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Howard Alderman, Jr., 502 Washington Avenue, Ste. 800, Towson 21204 
Benet, 155 Fan Hill Road , Monroe CT 06468 
Geoffrey Schu ltz, 10 Gerard Avenue, Ste. 101 , Lutherville 21093 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JANUARY 24, 2015. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, January 22 , 2015 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Howard Alderman, Jr. 
Levin & Gann, P.A. 
502 Washington Avenue, Ste. 800 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

41 0-321-0600 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein .as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0142-SPH 
3636 Belmont Avenue 
Wis Belmont Avenue, 2300 feet s/of Butler Road 
4th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Christie Benet, Elizabeth Worthington Benet . 

Special Hearing for approval of the relocation of the proposed dwelling site, driveway and 
cartilage as shown on the Plat accompanying this petition (Alternative A) together with a 
determination that by subsequent legislative act of the County Council , rezoning the entire 
property to RC-2, the relief and restrictions, granted in Case 91-134-SPH (the "prior order") 
were rendered moot; or in the alternative, approval of the Alternative B Plat (new agricultural 
protective easement) accompanying this Petition, including without limitation relocation of the 
proposed dwelling site, driveway and cartilage together with removal of conditions Nos. 2, 3, 4 
& 5 of the Prior Order; and such additional relief as the nature of this case may require. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

3636 Belmont Avenue; W/S Belmont Avenue, 
2300' S of Butler Road * OF ADMINSTRATIVE 
4th Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Christie & Elizabeth Benet 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2015-142-SPH 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter§ 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People ' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People)i Counsel.for Baltimore County 

l~,.,/. S) p/1',.I«, 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

- CEU~ IFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14th day of January, 2015, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Geoffrey Schultz, RPLS Polaris Land Consultants, 10 Gerard 

Avenue, Suite 101, Lutherville, Maryland 21093 and Howard Alderman, Esquire, Levin & 

Gann, P.A., 502 Washington Avenue, Suite 800, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for 

Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal 
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these 
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This 
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Case Number: 2015-- 0 I '/ 2---SPH 

Property Address: 3536 Belmont Avenue 

Property Description: 22.121 Ac w/s Belmont Avenue, 2300 south of Butler Road 

Legal Owners (Petitioners): Christie Benet & Elizabeth Worthington Benet 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: _N_I_A __________________ _ 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire 

Company/Firm (if applicable): _L_e_v_in_&_G_a_n_n_,_P_A ____________ _ 

Address: 502 Washington Avenue, Stuite 800 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

Telephone Number: _4_1_0_-3_2_1_-0_6_0_0 ________________ _ 

Revised 5/20/2014 



The Daily Record 
11 East Saratoga Street 

Baltimore, MD 21202-2199 
(443) 524-8100 

http://www.thedailyrecord.com 

Order#: 

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT 
Case#: 

Description: 

Page 1 of 1 

10672460 

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was 
published in The Daily Record , a daily newspaper published 
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates: 

Case Number: 201 5-0142-SPH - Notice of Zoning Hearing 

1/22/2015 

~ , b O, h.oo.,--
Darleiller, Public Notice Coordinator 

(Representative Signature) 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the 

Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in 
Towson, Maryland on the properly identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2015-0142-SPB 
3636 Belmont Avenue 
Wis Belmont Avenue, 2300 feet s/of Butler Road 
4th Election District,.4th Cruncilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Chr istie Benet, Elizabeth Worthington Benet 
Special Hearing for app-oval of the relocation of the propcsed dwelling site, 

drivew,1y and cartilage as shown on the Plat accomparzying this petition 
(Alternative A) together with a determination that by subsequent legislative act 
of the County Council, rezmirg the entire property to RC-2, the relief and 
restrictions, granted in Case 91-134-SPH (the 'prior Order'') were rendered moot; 
or in the alternative, apiroval of the Alternative B Plat (new agricultural pr otec:,. 
live easement) accompanying this Petitiol\ including without limitatim 
relocation of the proposed dwelling site, drivewa,y and cartilage together with 
removal of conditions Nos. 2, 3, 4 & 5 of the Prier Order; and such additimal 
relief as the nature of this case may require. 

Hearing: Friday, February 13, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson 
Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, 
Director or Permit;;, 

Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County. 
NOTES: (I) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBL~ FOR SPECIAL 

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE 
HEARINGS OFFICE AT 4 1 Q.887-3868. 

(2) FDR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE F1LE AND/OR HEARING, 
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410.88 7-3391. 

ja22 



p 
501 N. Calvert St. , P.O. Box 1377 
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 
tel : 410/332-6000 
800/829-8000 

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 3051818 

Sold To: 
LEVIN & GANN, P.A. - CU00172077 
502 Washington Ave 
Ste 800 
Towson,MD 21204-4525 

Bill To: 
LEVIN & GANN, P.A. - CU00172077 
502 Washington Ave 
Ste 800 
Towson,MD 21204-4525 

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore 
County on the following dates: 

Febl9,2015 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEAlllNG 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
county will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case:# 2015--0142-SPH 
3636 Belmont Avenue 
Wis Belmont Avenue, 2300 feet s/of Butler Road 
4th Election District. 4th eouncilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s) Christie Benet, Elizabeth Worthing Benet 

Special Hearing for approval of the relocation of the 
proposed site, driveway and cartilage as shown on the Plat 
accompanying this petition (Alternative A) together with 
a determination that by subsequent legislative act of the 
county council, rezoning the entire property to RC·2, the 
relief and restrictions, granted in case 91-134-SPH (the 
"prior order") were rendered moot; or in the alternative, 
approval of the Alternative B Plat (new agricultural 
protective easement) accompanying this Petition, including 
without limitation relocation of the proposed dwelling 
site, driveway and cartilage together with the removal of 
conditions Nos. 2, 3, 4 & s of the Prior Order; and such 
additional relief as the nature of this case may require. 
Hearing: Friday, March 13, 201s at 10:00 a.m. In ROOm 
205, Jefferson Building. 10s West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOU)
1 
JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 

INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 

special accommodations Please contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. . 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Heanng, 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
2/323 Februa 19 

The Baltimore Sun Media Group 

S.'3()~ By~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Legal Advertising 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: 02/21/2015 

RE: Project Name: ________ P_u_b_li_c_H_e_a_ri_n_g __ _ 
Case Number /PAI Number: 2015-0142-SPH 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Petitioner/Developer: Christie Benet, Elizabeth Worthington Benet 

Date of Hearing/Closing: _M_a_r_c_h_1_3_,_2_0_1_s __________ _ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law 

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 3636 Belmont Ave. 

The sign(s) were posted on _0_2_12_1_12_0_1_5 _______________ _ 

ZONING NOTICE 
31.31. BElMONT AV£HU£ 

CASE# WIS-Ol 'f2- SPH 

A PUBLIC HEARING Will BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 
RWl20S JfFFfRSON BUILDING 

PLACE 
IOSWEST CUESAP£AKf AVE 

:. TOWSOIJ,Mll 21201/ 

DATE AND TIME: FRI:;oMt~c,!'~3-20IS 
SPECIAL HEARIN<i ,OR APPROVAL OF TWE 

REQUEST: fJl~tH°~J· J~h~~it°JPs~ll"811 Wf 
l'I.AT ACCOIIPANUNG mON (j(Tl:RHATIVE A) TDW'IICR 

tHH J ?iW!JllJN~ R~~ug/r.g,~E~:Jkl
1
~R~J'tfrv 

~sf~?(:!,~~p'ln: ... PliOIR~~IW~1t \~~~1:oor, • . · 
OR IN THI AlTl:R*TIVE APPROVAL O, TNE ALT£RNAT!VE :B PIAT ' t . 
~£',/ AGRICTURAL PROfiCTIVI: £AS£1'1(NT) ACCOMPANYING TlllS ,'. \ 

THFlsl~sl~'~RtM1mr.tit1~?:»·~~°ir\Wtr"" I ! . 
m~~r~m fJ:oJtt.or»~'T¥1~~SR~'t'.H.~~{.""TWf .... 
!IA TUR£ Of Til!S CASE MA\' REQUIRE 

POSltOIIOllllS 11£ 10 Wllllll OI llltll CUIUIOIS All Slllftl•S HCESSIIY. 
lt CO!IIU l!UIIIIC UU Ul-ll!I 

DOIIOTIIUl1MlllSSICIUDPOSTIIIII.WOf..__,,.IIAIJYOfUW 

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE ------11.,.,-\ \\\~~\,Jl !,{ ··. 

PATDM7w 

(Month, Day, Year) 

John M. Altmeyer 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

21722 Orwig Rd. 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Freeland, MD. 21053 

(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

(410) 382-6580 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 

11/1 I 



KEV!N KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Christie Benet 
Elizabeth Worthington Benet 
155 Fan Hill Road 
Monroe CT 06468 

February 5, 2015 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2015-0142 SPH, Address: 3636 Belmont Avenue 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on January 6, 2015. This letter is not an 
approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR: jaw 

Enclosures 

c : People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

IA,' CJ IJ.;J.~ Q Sf. 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Howard L Alderman Jr., Esquire, 502 Washington Avenue, Sµite 800, Towson MD 21204 
Geoffrey C Schultz, RPLS Polaris Land Consultants LLC, 10 Gerard A venue, Suite 101 
Lutherville MD 21093 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



s Martin O'Malley, Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor ~!iighway 

James T. Smith, Jr., Secreta1y 
Melinda B. Peters, Adminish·ator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building, 'Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2,(:)1-5""-0/ '--/ 2 - SPJJJ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 (in Maryland only) extension 5598, or by email at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us) . 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

/
Steven D. Foster, Chief/ 
Development Manager 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll -free number is _ ______ _ 
Ma,yland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545 .0300 • www.roads .maryland.gov 
\ 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon 
Deputy Administrative Officfr and 

DATE: February 24, 2015 

Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 3636 Belmont Avenue 
RECEIVED 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 15-142 FEB 2 4 2015 

Petitioner: Christie Benet & Elizabeth Benet OFFICE OF ADM/N/STRA TIVE HEARINGS 

Zoning: RC2 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan. The 
subject request is for approval to build on a 7.1 acre portion of the property that was previously approved 
by Special Hearing 91-134 as a non-density transfer from a larger RC 2 Tract. The petitioner is seeking to 
overturn the Order in that case that " ... at all times be used strictly for agricultural purposes. At no time 
shall any residential dwelling be placed on this parcel." 

Upon review of the petition, site plan, Zoning Order 91-134, and site visit the following comment and 
recommendations are offered: The Request seeks to reverse the Zoning Order prohibiting the construction 
of a dwelling on a 7. l acre area that was designated as non-density. The non-density area was derived 
from a larger RC 2 property that was divided into two lots - a 39 acre tract (now known as 3825 Butler 
Road) and a 12 acre tract (3811 Butler Road). Zoning Order 91-134 permitted a third subdivision of the 
original property but only for the purposes of agricultural uses and not for a residence. 

The property is located in the Worthington Valley National Historic Register District, Baltimore County 
Master Plan designated Agricultural Preservation Area and Piney Run Rural Legacy Area. It is in an area 
of significant land preservation where public funds have been expended for the retirement of development 
rights to protect rural and agricultural lands. The area is characterized by farms, stream valleys and woods 
with limited residential development. 

The request to build a dwelling on a 7.1 acre portion will create a third building lot from a RC 2 lot of 
record which is in conflict with BCZR lAOl.3.B.l which only allows two lots. The petitioner suggests 
that it is necessary to place the house for the lot on the 7 .1 acres because of constraints on the remainder 
of the property, however, a minor subdivision approved in 1999 shows the location outside the 7.1 acre 
nondensity area. This suggests that this petition is not a hardship but for a preference. 

It is the recommendation of this department that based on the information provided, the requested relief 
should be denied because the 7.1 acre portion of the site is a remainder from a lot of record that has been 
fully subdivided. Granting this request is inconsistent with limiting the development by p~rmitting thre?e 
lots on .an RC ed..p.m instead of two. Granting of the request would facilitate the loss of 
agricultural land that would otherwise have been protected by the zoning and woul.d be contrary to the 
Master Plan 2020 Action of stabilizing the agricultural land base (Page 92). For these reasons, the petition 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 201 5\ 15-1 42 revision2.docx 



should be denied as being detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the surrounding 
community. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Wallace S. Lippincott, Jr. at 
4 I 0-887-3480. 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 20 15\ 15-142 revision2.docx 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

DATE: January 14, 2015 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~ y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For January 19, 2015 
Item No. 2015-0142 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment. 

The Environmental Greenway Easement associated with Slade Run shall be conveyed 
to Baltimore County at no cost. Refer to L.O.S. Manual Section 1V.B.2 for Limit of 
Greenways, which should extend to the limit of the Forest Buffer. 

DAK:CEN 
cc:file 

* * 

ZAC-ITEM NO 15-0142-01192015.doc 

* * * 
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HOWARD L. ALDERMAN,JR. 
haldennan@LevinGann.com 

DIRECTDlAL 
410.321-4640 

HAND DELIVERED 
Arnold Jablon, Director 

LAW OFFICES 

LEVIN&GANN 
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

NOTTINGHAM CENTRE 

SO@ GTON AVENUE 
Aoor 

TO ~~D 21204 

~ J::ary2~~ 

Baltimore County Department of Permits 
Approvals and Inspections 

111 West Chesapeake A venue, Suite 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 3636 Belmont Avenue 
Christie and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, Owners 
Case No. 2015-0142-SPH 
Request for Postponement and Rescheduling 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960) 
CAL.MAN A. LEVIN (1930.2003) 

We have the pleasure of representing Christie and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, 
owners of the above-referenced property. Enclosed is a Motion for Postponement and 
Rescheduling of the hearing on the Petition filed which is presently scheduled for Friday, 
February 13, 2015. The bases in support are set forth in the Motion. Should you or your 
staff need additional information in support of this request, please contact me at your earliest 
convemence. 

Thank you. 

HLNgk 
Enclosure 
c: Mr. and Mrs. Christie Benet 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
Kristen Lewis, Docket Clerk 



BEFORE THE DIRECTOR, PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
3636 Belmont A venue 
Wis Belmont Avenue, 2300 feet 

s/of Butler Road 

4th Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 

Christie and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, 
Legal Owners. 

Case No.: 2015-0142-SPH 

REQUEST FOR POSTPONEMENT and RESCHEDULING 

Christie Benet and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, legal Owners, by their attorney, Howard 

L. Alderman, Jr., in accordance with Code of County Regulations Title 2, Chapter 1, Part 1, Rule 

40, respectfully move, more than five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing, that the Baltimore 

County Director of the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections postpone the hearing in 

this case until the next available, regularly scheduled date between March 6, 2015 and April 2, 

2015 and in support thereof state as follows: 

1. The hearing before the Administrative Law Judge is presently scheduled for Friday, 

February 13, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. 

2. The undersigned legal counsel is unavailable on the hearing date and during the 

above-referenced times due to upcoming surgical procedures and other commitments/conflicts. 

3. The legal Owners are entitled to have counsel present and present the Owners' case 

at the hearing on this Petition. 

4. Unless the hearing is postponed, the legal Owners' rights and interests in their real 

property may be irreparably jeopardized. 

5. The legal Owners are the only party that will be inconvenienced by their legal 



counsel's unavailability and have not previously requested any postponement or delay. 

WHEREFORE, the legal Owners respectfully request that the Director of Permits Approvals 

and Inspections grant a postponement of the hearing in this case until the next available, regularly 

scheduled date between March 9, 2015 and April 2, 2015. 

Levin & Gann, P. 
8th Floor, Nottingham Centre 
502 Washington A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410.321.0600 [voice] 
410.296.2801 [fax] 
halderman@LevinGann.com [ e-mail] 

Attorney for legal Owners 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of March, 2015, a copy of the foregoing Request 
for Postponement, together with a proposed Order, was mailed via First-Class, United States Mail 
to: Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire and Carole S. DeMilio, Esquire, both of Baltimore County 
Office of People's Counsel, The Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite204,Towson, 
Maryland 21204. 



' . 
BEFORE THE DIRECTOR, PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
3636 Belmont Avenue 
W Is Belmont A venue, 2300 feet 

s/of Butler Road 

4th Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 

Case No.: 2015-0142-SPH 

Christie and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, 
Legal Owners. 

ORDER 

After consideration of the Request for Postponement filed by the legal Owner in this 

case, it is by the Director of the Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

this __ day of _____ , 2015, 

ORDERED that the Request for Postponement be and it is hereby GRANTED, and 

the Director hereby directs that the hearing be rescheduled for the next available, regularly scheduled 

date between March 9, 2015 and April 2, 2015. 

Arnold Jablon, Director 

Copies to: 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
Carole S. DeMilio, Esquire 
Baltimore County Office of People's Counsel 
The Jefferson Building, Suite 204 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr. , Esquire 
Levin & Gann, P.A. 
8th Floor, Nottingham Centre 
502 Washington A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: April 21, 2015 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2015-0142-SPH - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on April 20, 
2015. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Z,ng Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: ~se File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
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SDAT: Real Property Search 

Real Property Data Search ( w3) Guide to searching the database 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

---------·--· .. --.. ----·---·- --·----·--·-----·--.. -------
....... .Yiew __ Map""'. . ................... ..View ~ro~1ndRent Redemption ....................... - .................................... View GroundRent_Regj stration ____ _ 

Account Identifier: District - 04 Account Number - 2400004509 
Owner Information 

Owner Name: BENET CHRISTIE Use: AGRICULTURAL 
NO BENET ELIZABETH Principal 

WORTHINGTON Residence: 
Mailing Address: 155 FAN HILL RD Deed Reference: /34777/ 00081 

MONROE CT 06468-
Location & Structure Information 

3636 BELMONT AVE Legal Description: Premises Address: 22.121 AC 
WS BELMONT AVE 

Map: Grid: Parcel: 

0040 0015 0159 

Special Tax Areas: 

Primary Structure 
Built 

0-0000 

Sub 
District: 

Subdivision : 

0000 

Above Grade Enclosed 
Area 

Section: Block: 

Town: 
Ad Valorem: 
Tax Class: 

Finished Basement 
Area 

Lot: 

2 

2300FT S BUTLER RD 
Assessment Plat MS 
Year: No: 
2013 Plat 

NONE 

Property Land 
Area 
22.1200 AC 

Ref: 

County 
Use 
05 

Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

93,600 
0 
93,600 
3,600 

Seller: BELMONT AND BUTLER LLC 
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Seller: LERNER BRIAN C 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller:LERNER BRIAN C/RENEE A 
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

) , 

Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2013 
93,600 
0 
93,600 

Transfer Information 

Date: 03/18/2014 
Deed1: /34777/ 00081 

Date: 01/18/2012 
Deed1: /31622/ 00042 

Date: 11/14/2003 
Deed1: /19156/ 00267 

Exemption Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2014 07/01/2015 

93,600 93,600 
3,600 

Price: $585,000 
Deed2: 

Price: $0 
Deed2: 

Price : $0 
Deed2: 

Partial Exempt 
Assessments: 

Class 07/01/2014 07/01/2015 

County: 000 0.00 
State: 000 0.00 
Municipal: 000 0.0010.00 0.0010.00 

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture : 
Exempt Class: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status : No Application 

http:// sdat.resi usa. org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 

Page 1 of 1 

3/1 0/2015 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County New Search lhttp://sdat.resiusa.org/RealPropertyl 

District: 04 Account Number: 2400004509 

~L,. ,111-... 
•"'44• ..... ,. .., 

Rl80 

···r-- . ~. 
P.151 •, 

I P,CJB 

. 

P.159 

~::--"·- \ -·... t,(. 
···---~-~~~--·,.. \ . I ----·""'- ... ------·-~~----- . --------------

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed , contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available online through the Maryland State 
Archives atwww.plats.net{http://www.plats.net). 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 
www.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml {http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml). 

J ;x i Loading .. . Please Wait. I Loading ... Please Wait. 

--> 
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I 
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. 
!.'.)WARD L. ALDERMAN,JR. 

halderman@LevinGann.com 

DIRECT DIAL 
410-321-4640 

HAND DELIVERED 
Arnold Jablon, Director 

LAW OFFICES 

LEVIN& GANN 
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

NOTTlNGHAM CENTRE 
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

8"' Floor 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-32 1-0600 

TELEFAX 410-296-2801 

January 27, 2015 

Baltimore County Department of Permits 
Approvals and Inspections 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 3636 Belmont Avenue 
Christie and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, Owners 
Case No. 2015-0142-SPH 
Request for ostponement and Rescheduling 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

(~ 
~ {lv ~ 

D (l fl) ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960) 
CALMAN A. LEVIN (1930-2003) 

,-,- ----i 

I r ; 1 I 
i I JAN 2 7 20;5 I j 

I '· I I t~ l 

We have the pleasure of representing Christie and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, 
owners of the above-referenced property. Enclosed is a Motion for Postponement and 
Rescheduling of the hearing on the Petition filed which is presently scheduled for Friday, 
February 1 , 2015. he bases in support are set forth in the Motion. Should you or your 
staff need additional information in support of this request, please contact me at your earliest 
converuence. 

Thank you. 

HLA/gk 
Enclosure 
c: Mr. and Mrs. Christie Benet 

Very truly your , 

~ 

People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 
Kristen Lewis, Docket Clerk 



BEFORE THE DIRECTOR, PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
3636 Belmont A venue 
W Is Belmont A venue, 2300 feet 

s/of Butler Road 

4th Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 

Christie and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, 
Legal Owners. 

Case No.: 2015-0142-SPH 

REQUEST FOR POSTPONEMENT and RESCHEDULING 

Christie Benet and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, legal Owners, by their attorney, Howard 

L. Alderman, Jr. , in accordance with Code of County Regulations Title 2, Chapter 1, Part 1, Rule 

4G, respectfully move, more than five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing, that the Baltimore 

County Director of the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections postpone the hearing in 

this case until the next available, regularly scheduled date between March 6, 2015 and April 2, 

2015 and in support thereof state as follows : 

1. The hearing before the Administrative Law Judge is presently scheduled for Friday, 

February 13, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. 

2. The undersigned legal counsel is unavailable on the hearing date and during the 

above-referenced times due to upcoming surgical procedures and other commitments/conflicts. 

3. The legal Owners are entitled to have counsel present and present the Owners ' case 

at the hearing on this Petition. 

4. Unless the hearing is postponed, the legal Owners ' rights and interests in their real 

property may be irreparably jeopardized. 

5. The legal Owners are the only party that will be inconvenienced by their legal 



counsel's unavailability and have not previously requested any postponement or delay. 

WHEREFORE, the legal Owners respectfully request that the Director of Permits Approvals 

and Inspections grant a postponement of the hearing in this case until the next available, regularly 

scheduled date between March 9, 2015 and April 2, 2015. 

Levin & Gann, P. 
8th Floor, Nottingham Centre 
502 Washington A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
410.321.0600 [voice] 
410.296.2801 [fax] 
halderman@LevinGann.com [e-mail] 

Attorney for legal Owners 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of March, 2015, a copy of the foregoing Request 
for Postponement, together with a proposed Order, was mailed via First-Class, United States Mail 
to: Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire and Carole S. DeMilio, Esquire, both of Baltimore County 
Office of People's Counsel, The Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake A venue, Suite 204,Towson, 
Maryland 21204. 



BEFORE THE DIRECTOR, PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
3636 Belmont A venue 
W Is Belmont A venue, 2300 feet 

s/of Butler Road 

4th Election District 
4th Councilmanic District 

Case No.: 2015-0142-SPH 

Christie and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, 
Legal Owners. 

ORDER 

After consideration of the Request for Postponement filed by the legal Owner in this 

case, it is by the Director of the Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

this __ day of _____ , 2015, 

ORDERED that the Request for Postponement be and it is hereby GRANTED, and 

the Director hereby directs that the hearing be rescheduled for the next available, regularly scheduled 

date between March 9, 2015 and April 2, 2015. 

Arnold Jablon, Director 

Copies to: 

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire 
Carole S. DeMilio, Esquire 
Baltimore County Office of People ' s Counsel 
The Jefferson Building, Suite 204 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Howard L. Alderman, Jr. , Esquire 
Levin & Gann, P.A. 
8th Floor, Nottingham Centre 
502 Washington A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
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· J·,s AGRICUL_c~EMENT ("Agric¢tural ~ement"} 
de thi •~day o/~. 1989, by and~tween ~~IEL R. 

,flCER and PArRICIA T. BAKER ("Grantor"} and BRIAN c. LERNER and 
\,h~NEE A. LERHER ("Grantee"}. 

Hitnesseth; 

WHJ~REAS, Grantor is the owner in fee simple as 
tenants by -:he entirety of certain real property (the "Baker 
Property•} hereinafter described, .situate, lying and being in 
the Fourth Election District of Baltimore county, Maryland, and 
more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto; 

WH:tREAS, as of the date first above written, Granter 
has conveyed to Grantee, as tenants by the entirety, fee simple 
title to c~ertain real propert:,· (the "Lerner Property"} 
hereinafter described, situate, lying and being in the Fourth 
Election Di!trict of Baltimore County, Maryland, adjacent to 
the Baker P1·operty, and more particularly described in Exhibit 
B attached hareto; 

A RC F 9Z,OO 
WH~REAS, Grantee 

acquire (thE• "Option•) fee 
parcel on the Baker Property 
Exhibit c .. attached hereto; 

is the holder of an opti6i/fT to O # 
simple title to a seven (79tf tael.'e '/Z.00 
(the •seven Acre Parcel") shdiifi/JJ,JAOIJJ RObs~J}i: 

WHEREAS, Granter is willing to grant to Grantee, as 
tenants by the entirety, an exclusive, perpetual easement in 
the Seven i\cre Parcel for the benefit of Grantee for the 
exclusive use of the land for agricultural purposes (the 
"Agricultural Easement"}, on the terms and conditions 
hereinafter set forth, and Grantee is willing to accept such 
Agricultural Easement; 

WHEREAS, Granter and Grantee have a common purpose in 
maintaining the agricultural character of the Seven Acre Parcel; 

NCW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual 
covenants, terms, conditions and restrictions hereinafter set 
forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the 
parties hereto agree as follows: 

. .. - ·-01,;1Fil:.O 
&.GtUCUL!'UUli tlUISl'lll m :s,:afl T?X ~''?.' ·~: 

~ 
Dir=-,..:"""e,:- :•,"'.t- .... a 

IIO't .t.PPLI 7 · ;r;j,r .. ,1·t·t ',·," rlY ND 

\ Ml.~"'4 .. .ioJ. 
llCUTUJIII• 11.Hll D~~. ),(I•. CL.w;-, ,41'1.11•1~~-,..,..-- j.,. 

n I... Tc;· Gtla,i~filleSerq11c, ·. Aut~klt 11
5 c:· 11-854",_ 

f\(..t\M,AL o · 185 l.,,_ '-ildils RECEIVED FOR ~ 1- ·' 
1!-"- ....,_ 21204 State Department ot · 
~o\')'2.;L-l4-14 ( ~~~ ' 
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ARTICLE II, BlfORCENENT AllQ RQCEDIES 

>.. Upon any breach of the terms of this 
Agriculture l Easement by Grantor or Grantee, as the case may 
be, the other party may, after reasonable notice to the Grantor 
or Grantee, as the case m~y be, institute suites to enjoin any 
breach or enforce any covenant by ll u.ct&, temporary, and/or 
permanent injunction. All remedies hereunder shall be 
cumulative and shall be in addition to any other rights and 
remedies available at 1aw or equity. If either party is found 
to have br,3ached any of its obligations under this Agricultural 
Easement, :,uch party shall reimburse the other party for any 
costs or expenses · incurred, including court costs and 
reasonable attorney's fees. 

!I. Mo failure to enforce any covenant or provision 
hereof sha l l discharge or invalidate such covenant or any other 
covenant, c:ondition, or provision hereof or affect the right of 
Grantee or Grantor, as . the case may be, to enforce the same in 
the event c,f a subsequent breach or default. 

<:. Gran tor, its successors and assigns, shal 1 have 
the right, with reasonable notice, to enter the Seven Acre 
Parcel at reasonable t'imes for the purpose of inspecting the 
Seven Acre Parcel to determine whether the Grantee, or its 
personal 1:epresentatives, heirs, successors or assigns, is 
complying with the terms, conditions and restrictions of this 
Agriculturnl Easement. 

ARTICLE I II· MISCELLAIQ!OQS 

J\. Grantor agrees for hh1self, his personal 
representatives, heirs, successors and assigns, to notify 
Grantee in writing of the names and addresses of any party to 
whom the Seven Acre Parcel, or any part thereof, is to be 
transferrecl at prior to the time s.aid transfer is consU11111ated, 
other than transfers to persons acquiring an interest in title 
as securit:, for an indebtedness of Grantor or Grantee. Grantor 
further agrees to make specific reference to this Agricultural 
Easement in a separate paragra11h of any subsequent deed or 
other legal instrument by which any interest in the Seven Acre 
Parcel is c:onveyed. 

II . Any notices by Grantor to Grantee pursuant to 
any provision hereof shall be sent by registered or certified 
mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the name(s) and 
address(es:, used by Balti1DOre C~unty, Maryland for the Baker 
Property on its tax assessment records, as amended from time to 
time, or to such other address as Grantee may establish in 
writing on notification to Grantor. Any notices by Grantee to 

1008F:07/0S/89 ,~ 
-3-
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Taxes shall mean the amount of taxes levied on the Taxable 
Property which are allocable to the Seven Acre Parcel, and in 
the event that the tax bill therefor does not separately state 
the amount of Taxes allocable to the Seven Acre Parcel, such 
amount shall be determined through the use of the records of 
the State Department of Assessments and Taxation (such 
department or ·any successor thereof being referred to as the 
•Taxing Aut:1ori ty•) by applying the applicable tax rate to the 
taxable value of the land contained in the seven Acre Parcel 
and any imi;: rovements thereon as established by the records of 
the Taxing Authority. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the 
event the character of use of the unimproved portion of the 
Taxable Property· changes, as a result of action taken by 
Granter, with the effect that such property is no longer 
assessed f•>r taxation on the basis of agricultural use, 
Grantee's f:hare of Taxes will be unaffected. Furthermore, 
Grantee shall have no responsibility for paying any 
Agricultura'.l Land Transfer Taxes which arise as a result of any 
development and/or subdivision of any portioa of the Taxable 
Property other than the Seven-Acre Parcel. 

F . The Grantee further agrees to nold the Grantor 
harmless against, and to indemnify and defend Grantor from any 
damage, COE t, 'expense ( including reason~ble attorneys• fees) 
and liabill ty resulting from injury to persons or damage to 
property arising out of: (i) any act or omission with respect 
to the use of the Seven Acre Parcel, lawful or otherwise, by 
Grantee or Grantee's family melllbers, invitees, employees or 
independent contractors (or any person trespassing on the 
Seven-Acre Parcel, to the extent Grantee would be liable if it 
owned fee 1;imple title to the Seven-Acre Parcel) except to the 
extent such injury or damage is proximately caused by the 
negligence or intentional acts of the Grantor or its agents; or 
(ii) any damage, liability, cost and expenses {including 
reasonable attorneys' fees) which result from non-performance 
of any of Grantee's obligations hereunder. 

G. The Grantor agrees to indemnify and hold the 
Grantee ha ::mless from and against any damages, liabilities, 
costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) which 
result fro1n a breach by Grantor of any of its obligations 
hereunder . 

H. The covenants ai1reed to and the terms, 
conditions, restrictions and purposes imposed as aforesaid 
shall be binding upon Granter ;ind Grantee, their personal 
representatives, heirs and assigns and shall continue as a 
servitude running in perpetuity with the above-described 
property, sJbject to the terms of hrticle I.D above. 

1ooar:011os119 
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STATE OF MA:~YLAND, 
ss: 

COUNTY OF HCWARD 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that c,n the 24th day of .1.Jtl.y__ 
~~~~~--• 1989, before me, tt.e subscriber, a Notary Public 
of the State of Maryland, persona Uy appeared Daniel R. Baker, 
known to mo (or r satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose 
nam_1/ is subscribed to the within Agricultural Easement and 

,!, , a~~:i.=~·:·1: th~t. he_ executed the same for the purposes therein 
..... ?'t'.,,~1/ ·~ 

' ~ !'' .• ·•. : ..... .,,(\ \. .... 
jel~..-· <;)iARi="tt~ITNESS my hand and N•Jtarial Seal. 
y ,_ !:;f~7-P }C!~ ' 

~;·'"'·i-p:,, \_\~I'~J 7}t.; ~ ~ 
.. : \ ;}.,,J'·~ ... {e.~f iful~1~u~'= 

.. ·~,,/!~ -~~,;~if'.'t~ .. , .. ,.:,. 
My Co111111hisi:>n ·Expires: July 1, 1990, ,, 
STATE OF MARYLAND 

•, ss: 
OF 

-f 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on the °' y-4,. day of LJ-...,.. 
~~~~~~ , 1989, before me, the subscriber, a Notary~ 
of the St11te of Maryland, personally appeared Patricia T. 
Baker, kno~n to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person 
whose name is subscribed to the within Agricultural Easement 
,aiut,-"lal. ow:.edged that he execute·i the same for the purposes 

· <.,t;f.ierei' 
0

'.C.Ontained. 
~,""'''''CE' ,;·,··~:;,, t 

,,··~-::·\. ·-.:?4,,:- '•,,, < A; WITNESS my hand and N,:,tarial Seal. 
'!>,.,. <t.,r,,~··~ ", .. • ·. ,r. .. ·1:, J 

I.,.,/ -"o.!I~, ... -..·;;·;. 
" >(, i ~ \_. I~-,.~ I . \ l~ ~ ! Jcr: ·., ••• :if :P· ' > t /.::, \(. . / . . : • ;; 
~ f.j.'. ·. Utt UC.:~; 
\,,"!;t,··,:~ .. ~~~sbn Expires: 1 / I J '! o 

"-. .. ,, f Cl)\)'I•.>' 
.. ..,.·-~·, ........ ,,,,, 

IOOSF:07/05/89 
1-a 
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provements shall be erected upon the 7-acre parcel for any other purpose, 

specifically including residential purposes •.. " in accordance with the 

agreement set forth in the Agricultural Easement signed between the Bakers 

and the Lerners on July 25, 1989. 

All testimony presented at the hearing indicated that the subject 

property will be used strictly for agricultural purposes and at no time 

shal.l. be used as acreage used to cal.cu1aLe U1e density of the adjoining 

R.C. 4 land. The Petitioners argued that the spirit and intent of the 

R.C. 2 regulations would be met by the granting of the relief requested 

herein. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, 

it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would re-

sult if the relief requested in the special hearing were not granted. It 

has been established that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks 

relief would unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special condi-

tions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the relief requested 

will not be detrimental to the public health. safety. and general welfare 

and is within the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub-

lie hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the 

special hearing should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT. ~ERfilJ by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County this ~y of November, 1990 that the Petition for 

Hearing to approve the nondensity transfer of 7.103 acres from a 

39.653-acre parcel, zoned R.C.2, to the adjoining 36.392-acre parcel, 

zoned R.C. 4, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby 

- 3-
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IN RE: * BEFORE THE PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

SW/S Belmont Avenue, 2500' S 
of Butler Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 

Jogendra Singh, et ux 
Petitioners 

* * * * 

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* case No. 91-134-SPH 

* * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Petitioners herein request a special hearing to approve the 

nondensity transfer of 7.103 acres from a 39.653-acre parcel, zoned R.C.2, 

to the adjoining 36.392-acre parcel, zoned R.C. 4, in accordance with 

Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

The Petitioners, by Jogendra Singh, Legal Owner, and Brian c. and 

Renee A. Lerner, Contract Purchasers, appeared, testified and were repre-

sented by Lewis L. Fleury, Esquire. Also appearing on behalf of the Peti-

tion was Eugene Raphel, Registered Professional Land Surveyor. Appearing 

as an interested party was Lisa Keir, Office of Planning and Zoning. 

Peter Max Zimmerman appeared on behalf of the People's Counsel for 

Baltjmore County. There were no Protestants. 

Testimony indicated that the subject property consists of 7.1J3 

acres zoned R.C. 2 and is located between Butler Road and Belmont Avenue. 

Petitioners are desirous of transferring the subject property, identified 

as Parcel Bon Petitioner's Exhibit 1, to the Contract Purchasers for 

agricultural uses only. Test:imony and evidence presented indicated that 

the subject property is part of a large parcel of land previously owned by 

Daniel and Patricia Baker which was subdivided and sold off in accordance 

with t.~at depicted in Petitioner's Exhibit 1. Brian and Renee Lerner 

purchased Parcel A from the Bakers on July 25, 1989. At the same time, the 

~ PETITIONER~S 
~ EXHIBIT 

3 
. . -. . :_~ - . . . 

- - -
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Lecners also acquired the 7.103 acres, depicted as an agricultural ease-

ment and identified as Parcel Bon Petitioner's Exhibit 1, with an option 

to acquire fee-simple title to the property subject to the necessary ap-

provals from Baltimore County. Prior to obtaining such approval, Dr. & 

Mrs. Singh purchased Parcel C from the Bakers on February 15, 1990. 

Eugene Raphel testified that the Bakers' pcecedessors in interest, 

thP. Jacksons. sold 88 acres to Daniel Baker in 1978, of which 36.392 acres 

more or less are zoned R.C. 4 and the remaining 51.61 acres more or less 

are zoned R.C. 2. In accordance with Section lAOl.3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B. C.Z.R.), any subdivision of the 51.61 acres 

located in the R.C. 2 parcel after November 25, 1979, is limited to two 

lots. By deed dated March 30, 1989, the Bakers transferred 12 acres of 

the R.C. 2 zoned land to T. Courtenay and Allison Jenkins as depicted on 

Petitioner's Exhibit 1. Thereafter, the Bakers negotiated with the 

Lerners to sell the R.C. 4 parcel identified as Parcel A on Petitioner's 

Exhibit 1. At that ti.me, the Lerners expressed an interest in acquiring 

the 7.103 acres in the R.C. 2 property, not for purposes of constructing a 

dwelling but to provide them with additional acreage which would be more 

conducive to agricultural uses than Parcel A, which is heavily wooded. 

However, this transition needed zoning approval prior to its transfer as 

the subdivision would be considered three lots. For that reason, the 

Bakers agreed to transfer the 7.103 acres, in fee simple, to the Lerners, 

if approved by Baltimore County. In the alternative, the parties agreed 

e Lerners would have the ex~lusive right to use, occupy and possess the 

7.103 acres for purposes of "producing, processing, storing, or raising 

horses, cattle or other agricultural products, and the erection and mainte-

nance of improvements for such purposes, provided, however, that no im-

- 2-
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provements shall be erected upon the 7-acre parcel for any other purpose, 

specifically including residential purposes · .•. " in accordance with the 

agreement set forth in the Agricultural Easement signed between the Bakers 

and the Lerners on July 25, 1989. 

All testimony presented at the hearing indicated that the subject 

property will be used strictly for agricultural purposes and at no time 

sha.lJ. be used as acreage used to cal.cul.ale U1t:! density of the adjoining 

R.C. 4 land. The Petitioners argued that the spirit and intent of the 

R.C. 2 regulations would be met by the granting of the relief requested 

herein. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, 

it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would re-

sult if the relief requested in the special hearing were not granted. It 

has been established that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks 

relief would unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special condi-

·tions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the relief requested 

will not be detrimental to the public health. safety. and general welfare 

and is within the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub-

lie hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the 

special hearing should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT. ~ERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for 

Baltimore County this ~y of November, 1990 that the Petition for 

Hearing to approve the nondensity transfer of 7.103 acres from a 

39. 653-acre parcel, zoned R.C.2, to the adjoining 36.392-acre parcel, 

zoned R.C. 4, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby 

- 3-
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GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are condi-
1 

tions precedent to the relief granted: 

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building 
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro­
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such 
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order 
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is 
reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its 
original condition. 

2} Within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order, 
or prior to the issuance of any permits, whichever 
occurs first, Petitioners shall submit any · and all 
documentation requested by the Office of Planning as 
set forth in their comments dated October 30, 1990, a 
copy of which is attached hereto. 

3} The subject 7.103 acres, identified as Parcel B 
on Petitioner's Exhibit 1, shall at all times be used 
strictly for agricultural purposes. At no time shall 
any residential dwelling be placed on this parcel. 

4) At no time shall Parcel B be included as acreage 
in calculating the density units for any adjoining 
properties. 

5) Within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order 
or prior to the issuance of any permits. whichever 
occurs first, Petitioner shall file documentation in 
the Land Records of Baltimore County to insure notice 
is provided to any potential or subsequent owner of 
the subject property of the restrictions and conditions 
contained in this Order. 

6) When applying for a building perm.it, the site 
plan filed must reference this case and set forth and 
address the restrictions of this Order. 

- 4-

(j_ t-L1U~ J. ___ 
ANN M. NASTAROWICZ ') 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

. . .·. . - . . . . ' . . . . . . . . 
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inaccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does 
ot warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclaims all warrantie 
ith regard to the data, including but not limited to, all warranties, express 
r implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose. 

Baltimore County, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liability for damages, 
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Environmental \ Print Results J 

Tax Account 
2400004509 

Number 

BENET CHRISTIE 
Owner Name I 

BENET ELIZABETH 

Tax Premise 

r WORTHINGTON 

3636 BELMONT 
Address AVE 

I 

Tax Map 0040 

Parcel I 0159 

Conservation 
MET 

Easement Type 

Conservation I 
Easement I MET 
Agency 

I 
Subshed Name I Delaware Run 

Subshed Name I Slade Run 

~ 

~ 

Nore> ·J 

Hore> l 
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:RESIDENTIAL TITLE 
&ESCROW COMPANY 

11 0 8 1 

100 ~ainte~ Mill Road, Suite 200 
Owrngs Mrlls, l'.faryland 21117 

410-653-3400 ' J:'ax· 410-653-36 
' · 21 ' www.'.'flsidenlialtitfe.com 

Property Address: 3636 Belmont Avenue 
Tax lD #04-2400004509 

c/J 
~ 

FEE SIMPLE DEED 

i 
TRIS DEED , Made this '2L_ day of ::l, 1\-vl...K'ti , 20.Ji by 1111d between Belmont and 

Butler, LU:, a Maryland Limited Liability Company, Grantor and party of the first part; and Clarislle Benet 

and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, husband and wife, Grantees and parties of the second part. 

WITNESSETH. That in consideration of the sum of Five Hundred Eighty Five Thousand dollars 

\ 
and Zero cents (SSSS,000.00), and other and good and valuable considerations the receipt wbcrcofis hereby 

acknowledged, the said party of the first part docs grant and convey to the said parties of the second part, as 

tenants by the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and the survivor's personal representatives and 

assigns, all that property situate in Baltimore County, Stntc of Maryland, that is to say: 

Lot 2 on Minor Subdivision on Exhibit A and B attach~ hereto and made a part hereof. 

See Attached Exhibit "A" 

Being also the same property which by Deed dated November 11, 2011 and recorded among the 
Land Records of Baltimore County io Libcr 31.622, Folio 042 was granted and conveyed by Brian C. Lerner 
and Renee A. Lerner to Belmont and Butler, LLC, a Maryland Limited Liability Company, the grantor herein. 

~ PETITIONER'S 

~ exi rr 
~ -I-

ltGRICULTtrrlA.t., T!U':-.N8It~:9J!:~. '~.}~ 
.NOT APPL!CABLE·illl'l'EH 01' Th!'.L"'.k"'{T 

{j) 
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11 082 

Subject to Covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in a Declaration and Agreement dated October 
14, 1947 recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 1617, Folio 463. 

Subject to Covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in a Declaration and Agreement dated 'December 
5, 1952 recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 2224, Folio 126. 

Subject to Covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in a Declaration dated September 29, 
1978 recorded in the Land Records ofBaltimore County in Liber 5941, Folio 506. 

Subject to Covenants, conditions and restrictions contained in a Declaration dated September 29, 
1978 recorded in the Land Records ofBaltimorc County in Uber 5941, Folio 506. 

Subject to the tcnns and provisions and restrictions as set forth in a Deed dated July 25, 1989 by and between 
Daniel R. Baker and Patricia T. Balcer unto Brian C. Leaner and Renee A. Leaner, as recorded among the 
aforesaid Land Records in Liber 8252, folio 617 . 

tt.~ .. ,)~;~ ~ 
Ch ristic Benet Elizabeth Worthington Benet 

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, 

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot(s) of ground and premises to the said parties of 

the second part, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and the sw-vivor's personal 

representatives and assigns, forever, in fee simple._ 

AND the said party of the first part hereby acknowledges that it has not done or suffered to be done 

any act, matter or thing whatever, to encumber the property hereby ~nvcycd; that it will warrant specially the 

property hereby conveyed, and it will execute such further assurances as may be requisite. 
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WITNESS: 

(Seal) 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF 3>Jcl$0 {To Wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 3o day of :::f "-""~ , 20 l l..f , before subscriber, a 
Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared «. A=:G..t:!64-J , who 
acknowledged him/herself to be the IN-4 ~L~ ~~of Belmont and Butler, LLC, a Maryland 
Limited Liability Company and that he/she; u officer, being authorized so to do, executed the within 
instrument in the capacity therein stated and for the purposes therein contained him/herself as such officer. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

My Commission Expires: ___ q_(_c~-'/i_,1_ 

Return to: 
Residential Title & Escrow Co 
I 00 Painters Mill Road# 200 
Owings Mills, MD 21117 
File #68940 • tv 
Deeds/3636 Belmont Avenue 

This is to certify that the within instru.m.er.it 
was pre a red oy or under the supe r v1s1.on of 
the un nea, an attorney duly admitted 
to pr ce afore the Court of Appeals of 
Ma f.'Nl..iil 11'!V/ 

:. ·· - °5cAAWM·-~-----····w·--· ··Attomey
0000

; 

' - -- -- - - · -- .. ~~-- - - -··· - · - -
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WITNESS the hands and seals of the Grantee. 

GRANTEE: 

~a~,,M (SEAL) 
ChrWicBen4' 
:t,l ,::ic,,:b>~ W~":!> i-n -aa •-1 
Elizabeth Worthington Benet 

~ c:;r I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this ·;i,J/ day of ~ .... V 2014, before me, the subscriber, a 
r )lotm; Ptilmc of the State aforesaid, personally appeared Christle Benet and Elizabeth Worthington Benet, 

known to me (or satisfoctorily proven) to be the persons whose name are subscribed to the within instrument, who 
signed the same in my presence and acknowledged that they executed the same for the pwposes therein contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

My commission expires:. _____ _ 

Rc:twnto: 
Rcsidcntill Title &: Escrow Co 
100 Painters Mill Rood W 200 
Owings Mills, MD 21117 
file #68940 • IV 

Dccdsl3636 Belmont Avcnuo 

~~ 
~ •> ;'W) aJ{~ 

tify that the within instrument 
d oy or under the supervision of 

ed , an attorney duly admitted 
....a!'tu~A . .ll fore the Court of Appeals of 
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• ---·-· .. , EXHIBIT "A" · 

LOT TWO: BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the west side o.f . 
Belmont Road, 40 feet wide, said point being at ·the beginning of i 
the twenty-~ixth or South 29 'degrees 50' 00 11 East 225.38 foot lin:e l 

'of Lot 1 of the land which by deed dated July 25, 1989, and :, 
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore C~unty in Liber S.M. 
8252, folio 617, was convc'!y:?d by Daniel R. Baker and Patricia· T. 
Baker, his wife, to Br,ian c. Lerner and Renee A. Lerner, his wifie i 
running thence and binding on the West side of Belmont Road and qn · 
the twenty-sixth line l south 29 degrees 50' 00 11 East 225.38 fee'.t 
running thence and binding on the twenty-sevent.h line of the 
aforesaid ~eed North 66 degrees 02' 40 11 East 1s·.11 (eet to a poir:it 

· in the bed of Belmont Road and to the center of · Fuss Road, .. i,.qw . 
· abandoned, running thence aµd bindirig on , the . center of ttje 

. abandoned Fuss Road, and binding on the twenty-·iHghth -line of the 
aforesaid deed, Baker to . Lerner · ·south 31 ·d~grees 08.' 20 11 Ea~t 
319.16 feet, running thence and binding. on the twenty-ninth through 
the thirty-first lines and part of the thirty-second line of th'e 
aforesaid deed, the four following coufses and distances, 1) Souih · 
79 degrees 57' 03 11 West 1370. 61 feet crossing Belmont Road at a 
Bridge there situate, 2) North 27 degree& 09' 37 11 East 76.54 feet, 
3) North 19 degrees ,31' 53" West 37. 71 feet, and 4) North ·59. 
degrees 59' 16 11 West 72.00 feet to the division line between Lot 
Two and Lot One, runn~ng thence and binding on said division lirie · 
the two fol~owing courses and distances as now surveyed, l) Nor~h 
10 deg~ees ~2' 22 11 East 646.60 feet an~ 2) North _25 degrees 50' .SQ" 
East 198.53;feet to intersect the third or South 8'3 'degrees 59' 2~·11 

West 1188. 6.0 foot line of tr.act ·a, of the aioresaid deed, .Baker tio 
Lerner, at· a point distant 443.00 feet from · the end thereo~, 
running thence and binding reversely on part of the third, all of 
the second, and all of the first lines, as now surveyed, the thr~e 
following courses and distances, 1) North 83 degrees 57 ' 45• Ea~t 
745. 60 feet:. to a point on the West side of · the aforesaid Belmont · 
Avenue, thence binding on said West side of Belmont Avepue, · ~) . I 
Southeasterly .by a curve to the left with a radius of 1755.39 fe¢t ! 
for a distance of 134 . :65 feet, the chord. of said arc being South =?l ! 
degrees 22' : 10 11 E;ast ;134. 62 · feet, and . 3) So:utherly by .a curve . ~o ' 
the left with a radius of 2102. 72 feet for a 'distance of 229. ~8 
feet 'the chord of said arc being South 26 degrees . 40~ 20 11 Eaet 
229.86 feet to the place of beginning. 
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MARYLAND 

FORM 

OBb 

Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon 
Disposition of Maryland Real Estate 

Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence 
Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding requirements of § 10-
912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912 provides that certain tax 
payments must be withheld and paid when a deed or other instrument that effects a change in ownership of 
real property is presented for recordation. The requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor 
provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification that the transferred property is the transferor's 
principal residence. 

1. Transferor Information 
Name of Transferor 
Belmont and Butler, LLC 

2. Reasons for Exemption 
Resident O I, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland. 
Status ~Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 

03.04.12.028(11 ), I am an agent of Transferor, and I have authority to sign this 
document on Transferor's behalf. 

Principal O Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my principal 
Residence residence as defined in IRC 121 and is recorded as such with the State Department of 

Assessments and Taxation. 

Foreclosure D This is a transfer of REO property acquired by the granter in a foreclosure action and 
conveyed herein to a third party. 

O This is a transfer of the foreclosed property from the Substitute Trustees to the secured 
a or a third a bona fide urchaser 

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my 
knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete. 

Witness 

Witness 

Witness/Attest 

File No. : 68940 
MD Affidavit of Principal Residence 
09-49 

3a. Individual Transferors 

Name 

Signature 

Name 

Signature 

3b. Enti Transferors 

Name 




















